+50% −6.10
−50% 0.51
−25% 0.23

s +25% −0.2
+50% −0.39

'−' refers to infeasible solution.

• As unit carrying cost per stock in display area h increases, average pro�t AP1

decreases. But, for +25% and +50% increase of this parameter, the model does
not allow feasible results. This means, we can decrease holding cost as we need,
but we cannot increase it anymore.

1009

• It can be observed that if the parameter h1 i.e., unit carrying cost per stock
in warehouse, increases then the average pro�t AP1 gradually decreases. The
negative percentage change is greater than positive percentage change for h1.
This is the least sensitive parameter among others.

• If purchasing cost c increases, then the average pro�t AP1 decreases. In this
case, negative percentage change is greater than the positive percentage change
for that parameter. It is the most sensitive parameter among others.

• An increasing value in ordering cost s decreases the average pro�t AP1. For
that parameter s, positive percentage change is less than the negative percentage
change. This is also less sensitive parameter among others.

Table 3:(b) Sensitivity analysis for Case II

Parameters Changes(in %) AP2

−50% −
−25% −

h +25% −0.8
+50% −1.47
−50% 2.36
−25% 1.02

h1 +25% −0.79
+50% −1.35
−50% 28.56
−25% 14.28

c +25% −14.28
+50% −28.56
−50% 0.95
−25% 0.43

s +25% −0.38
+50% −0.73

'−' refers to infeasible solution.

• While the parameter unit carrying cost per stock in display area (i.e., h) de-
creases for −25% and −50%, this model does not give any feasible solution.
But for +25% and +50%, this model allows feasible results and in that case
average pro�t AP2 decreases when unit carrying cost per stock in display area
h increases.

• As h1 i.e., unit carrying cost per stock in warehouse, increases, then the average
pro�t AP2 decreases gradually. The positive percentage change is less than
negative percentage change for h1.

• For the unit purchasing cost c, negative and positive percentage changes are ex-
actly same. An increasing value in purchasing cost c decreases the average pro�t
AP2. This is the most sensitive parameter comparing with other parameters.

• When ordering cost s increases, the average pro�t AP2 decreases. The negative
percentage change is bigger in comparing to positive percentage change for s.
This is least sensitive among other parameters.

1010

Table 4:(c) Sensitivity analysis for Case III

Parameters Changes(in %) AP3

−50% −2.96
−25% −3.4

h +25% −4.26
+50% −4.70
−50% 0.06
−25% −1.89

h1 +25% −5.78
+50% −7.72
−50% 2.81
−25% 0.51

c +25% −7.15
+50% −10.47
−50% −3.35
−25% −3.6

s +25% −4.07
+50% −4.31

• If unit carrying cost per stock in display area (i.e., h) increases, the average
pro�t AP3 decreases. It is found that positive and negative percentage changes
are almost double for h.

• For h1, the positive percentage change is greater than the negative percentage
change. The result indicates that average pro�t AP3 decreases if h1 increases.

• While purchasing cost c increases from −50% to +50%, average pro�t AP3

decreases. The negative percentage change is smaller than positive percentage
change for that parameter. This is the most sensitive parameter comparing to
others.

• The increasing value of ordering cost s decreases the average pro�t AP3. The
negative percentage change is not similar with positive percentage change of s.

Table 5:(d) Sensitivity analysis for Case IV

Parameters Changes(in %) AP4

−50% −13.60
−25% −14.93

h +25% −17.60
+50% −18.92
−50% −4.29
−25% −10.28

h1 +25% −22.24
+50% −28.23
−50% 12.62
−25% −1.82

c +25% −30.7
+50% −45.14
−50% −15.63
−25% −15.94

s +25% −16.58
+50% −16.89

1011

• The negative percentage change and positive percentage change for h is not
similar. As unit carrying cost per stock in display area h increases, the average
pro�t AP4 decreases.

• It can be found that if the parameter h1 i.e., unit carrying cost per stock in
warehouse, increases, then the average pro�t AP4 decreases. The negative and
positive percentage changes are similar for h1.

• While purchasing cost c increases, then the average pro�t AP4 decreases. From
Table 5, it is clear that the negative percentage change is higher than positive
percentage change.

• An increasing value in ordering cost s decreases the average pro�t AP4. In that